19a. Total amount of assets hedged -- -- -- -- -- --

19b. Total amount of liabilities hedged -- -- -- -- -- --

20

Net foreign currency asset

/(liability)position (9-18+19)
255.120.993 3.876.016 3.734.876 296.274.377 3.491.795 5.939.793

21

Net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position of monetary items (1+2a+5+6a-10-

11-12a-14-15-16a)

255.120.993 3.876.016 3.734.876 296.274.377 3.491.795 5.939.793

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 March 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

50

30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(continued)

Foreign currency risk(continued)

Sensibility analysis

The Group's currency risk consists of the value changes of TL against Euro and USD. The basis of the sensitivity

analysis to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement made throughout the organization.

Total foreign currency position includes all foreign currency based short-term and long-term purchase agreements

and all assets and liabilities.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis for the periods are as follows:

  2024 2023

  Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

  In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

1- USD net asset/liability 12.513.886 (12.513.886) 10.279.231 (10.279.231)

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) --  --  --  --

3- USD net effect (1+2) 12.513.886 (12.513.886) 10.279.231 (10.279.231)

  In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability 12.998.241 (12.998.241) 19.348.213 (19.348.213)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) --  --  --  --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 12.998.241 (12.998.241) 19.348.213 (19.348.213)

Total net effect (3+6) 25.512.127 (25.512.127) 29.627.444 (29.627.444)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION)

For the periods, the book values and fair values of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

  31 March 2024 31 December 2023

Financial assets Note Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents 5 248.698.256 248.698.256 347.183.816 347.183.816

Financial investments 6 117.125.851 117.125.851 67.163.493 67.163.493

Trade receivables 7 90.309.778 90.309.778 89.662.478 89.662.478
Other receivables 9 16.907.374 16.907.374 21.361.214 21.361.214

Total financial assets  473.041.259 473.041.259 525.371.001 525.371.001

Financial liabilities

Financial borrowings 17 965.614 1.035.714 8.706.746 8.763.855
Trade payables  17.996.811 17.280.694 19.397.876 20.167.996

Other payables 7 44.058.579 44.058.579 12.479.551 12.479.551

Payables related to employment benefits 9 14.146.123 14.146.123 5.356.405 5.356.405
Payables within benefit to employees 20 16.594.592 16.594.592 7.245.135 7.245.135

Total financial liabilities  93.761.719 93.115.702 53.185.713 54.012.942

Net  379.279.540 379.925.557 472.185.288 471.358.059

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 March 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

51

32. OTHER MATTERS THAT SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR

SHOULD BE DISCLOSED IN ORDER TO MAKE THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CLEAR,

INTERPRETABLE AND UNDERSTANDABLE.

The effects of the adjustments made by the Group within the scope of IAS 29 on an account group basis are as

follows:

Monetary Loss/Gain

1 January-

31 March 2024